

29th October, 2020

To

The Secretary
National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Capital Market – Listing
Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor,
Plot No. C/1, G Block, Bandra-Kurla
Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai 400 051

The Secretary
BSE Ltd.
25th Floor, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers
Dalal Street, Fort
Mumbai 400 001

Dear Sir / Madam,

Sub: Disclosure under Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“SEBI (LODR)”)

As Required under Regulation 52(4) of the SEBI (LODR), we provide the following details:

1. Credit Rating and changes in credit rating:

Rating Agency	Type	Rating
ICRA	NCD / SD	[ICRA]AA+ with Stable Outlook
	PD	[ICRA]AA with Stable Outlook
CRISIL	SD	[CRISIL]AA+ / Stable
CARE	SD	CARE AA+
	PD	CARE AA
INDIA Ratings	NCD / SD	IND AA+ with Stable Outlook
	PD	IND AA with Stable Outlook

NCD - Non Convertible Debentures, SD - Subordinated Debt, PD – Perpetual Debt

2. Debt Equity Ratio: 6.74

3. Previous due date for the payment of interest / Principal for the Non Convertible Debt Securities and whether the same has been paid or not:

Cholamandalam Investment and Finance Company Ltd.

Dare House, 2, N.S.C. Bose Road, Parrys, Chennai 600001, India.

Tel : +91 44 40907172 / Fax : +91 44 25346464

Website : www.cholamandalam.com

CIN - L65993TN1978PLC007576



Chola
Enter a better life



Principal/ Interest payments paid during the period 1 April 2020 to 30th September 2020 are enclosed vide Annexure – 1

4. **Next due date for the payment of interest / Principal for the Non Convertible Debt Securities:**

Principal / Interest payments dues during the period 1st October 2020 to 31st March 2021 are enclosed vide Annexure -2

5. **Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares:** NIL

6. **Capital Redemption Reserve/Debenture Redemption Reserve (DRR):**

As per companies (Share capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014 read with the companies Act 2013, DRR is not required to be created for issue of privately placed debentures by Non-Banking Finance Companies registered with Reserve Bank of India under section 45 IA of the RBI (Amendment) Act 1997.

7. **Net Worth as of September 30, 2020 : Rs. 8,98,680 lakhs**

8. **Net profit after tax for the year ended September 30, 2020: Rs. 86,284 lakhs and Total Comprehensive income for the year ended September 30, 2020 Rs. 81,122.00 lakhs**

9. **Earnings per share for the year ended September, 30 2020: Rs.10.53 basic & Rs.10.53 diluted**

Thanking You,

Yours faithfully
For Cholamandalam Investment and Finance Company Limited

Authorised Signatory

Encl: Noting certificate signed by Debenture Trustees pursuant to Regulation 52(5) of Listing Regulations

Cholamandalam Investment and Finance Company Ltd.

Dare House, 2, N.S.C. Bose Road, Parrys, Chennai 600001, India.

Tel : +91 44 40907172 / Fax : +91 44 25346464

Website : www.cholamandalam.com

CIN - L65993TN1978PLC007576



murugappa

Annexure - 1						
ISIN NO	Series	ISSUE SIZE Rs in Cr	Maturity date	Principal / Interest Due date	Category	STATUS
INE121A08NCO	PDI 16(B)	12	26-Dec-23	24-Jun-20	Interest	PAID
INE121A08NE6	PDI 16(D)	26.1	27-Dec-23	29-Jun-20	Interest	PAID

Handwritten signature



Chola
Enter a better life



Annexure - 2

ISIN NO	Series	ISSUE SIZE Rs in Cr	Maturity date	Principal / Interest Due date	Category
INE121A08MZ3	PDI 16	24.5	23-Oct-23	23-Oct-20	Interest
INE121A08NB2	PDI 16(A)	50	30-Oct-23	2-Nov-20	Interest
INE121A08NC0	PDI 16(B)	12	26-Dec-23	24-Dec-20	Interest
INE121A08NE6	PDI 16(D)	26.1	27-Dec-23	28-Dec-20	Interest
INE121A08ND8	PDI 16(C)	65	27-Dec-23	28-Dec-20	Interest
INE121A08NF3	PDI 16(E)	5	23-Jan-24	24-Jan-21	Interest
INE121A08NJ5	PDI 16(F)	25	23-Feb-24	25-Feb-21	Interest

Handwritten signature

Cholamandalam Investment and Finance Company Ltd.

Dare House, 2, N.S.C. Bose Road, Parrys, Chennai 600001, India.

Tel : +91 44 40907172 / Fax : +91 44 25346464

Website : www.cholamandalam.com

CIN - L65993TN1978PLC007576



murugappa

CHOLAMANDALAM INVESTMENT AND FINANCE COMPANY LIMITED

CIN - L65993TN1978PLC007576

Registered Office : DARE HOUSE, 2, NSC Bose Road, Chennai - 600 001.

Statement of Un- Audited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended September 2020

₹ lakhs

	Three months ended			Six months ended		Year ended
	30.09.2020 Un-Audited	30.06.2020 Un-Audited	30.09.2019 Audited (Refer Note 8)	30.09.2020 Un-Audited	30.09.2019 Audited (Refer Note 8)	31.03.2020 Audited
	1	2	3	4	5	6
1. Revenue from operations						
-Interest Income	2,35,795	2,07,096	2,04,390	4,42,891	3,95,724	8,12,416
-Net gain on derecognition of financial Instruments under amortised cost category	-	-	8,446	-	13,168	24,727
-Fee Income	5,513	2,560	4,807	8,073	9,349	18,987
-Net gain on fair value change on financial instruments	201	24	188	225	706	1,563
-Sale of Services	2,131	1,683	1,865	3,814	3,697	7,570
Total	2,43,640	2,11,363	2,19,696	4,55,003	4,22,644	8,65,263
2. Other income	338	2	5	340	10	26
3. Total Income (1+2)	2,43,978	2,11,365	2,19,701	4,55,343	4,22,654	8,65,289
4. Expenses						
a) Finance costs	1,18,516	1,13,066	1,17,693	2,31,582	2,26,393	4,59,223
b) Impairment on financial instruments	31,760	5,615	9,517	37,375	20,468	89,733
c) Employee benefits expense	17,005	15,618	17,213	32,623	31,795	65,500
d) Depreciation and amortisation expense	2,450	2,475	2,623	4,925	4,952	10,754
e) Other expenditure	16,050	16,491	20,325	32,541	38,415	81,506
Total expenses (4)	1,85,781	1,53,265	1,67,371	3,39,046	3,22,023	7,06,716
5. Profit before tax (3-4)	58,197	58,100	52,330	1,16,297	1,00,631	1,58,573
6. Tax expense						
a) Current tax	17,374	17,680	10,231	35,054	28,894	56,732
b) Deferred tax	(2,368)	(2,673)	11,402	(5,041)	9,617	(3,396)
Total Tax expense	15,006	15,007	21,633	30,013	38,511	53,336
7. Profit for the period (5-6)	43,191	43,093	30,697	86,284	62,120	1,05,237
8. Other Comprehensive Income - Gain/(loss)						
a. (i) Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss	106	45	(247)	151	(386)	(499)
(ii) Income tax impact	(26)	(11)	48	(37)	97	125
b. (i) Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss	(5,819)	(1,232)	(3,668)	(7,051)	(4,547)	(9,232)
(ii) Income tax impact	1,465	310	1,881	1,775	2,081	3,261
9. Total Comprehensive Income for the period (7+8)	38,917	42,205	28,711	81,122	59,365	98,892
10. Paid-up equity share capital (₹2/- per share)	16,400	16,399	15,644	16,400	15,644	16,398
11. Earnings per Share (EPS) - not annualised (₹)						
a) Basic	5.27	5.26	3.93	10.53	7.95	13.37
b) Diluted	5.27	5.26	3.92	10.53	7.94	13.35



CHOLAMANDALAM INVESTMENT AND FINANCE COMPANY LIMITED
Statement of Standalone Assets and Liabilities

₹ lakhs

	As at 30.09.2020 Un-Audited	As at 31.03.2020 Audited
ASSETS		
Financial Assets		
(a) Cash and Cash equivalents	3,82,411	3,46,188
(b) Bank Balance other than (a) above	2,97,758	3,49,722
(c) Derivative financial instruments	1,902	11,420
(d) Receivables		
Trade receivables	1,385	661
Other receivables	6,351	5,213
(e) Loans	62,25,722	55,40,273
(f) Investments	7,292	7,292
(g) Other Financial Assets	44,362	41,327
	69,67,183	63,02,096
Non-Financial Assets		
(a) Current Tax Assets (Net)	260	15,208
(b) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)	58,860	52,083
(c) Investment Property	13	14
(d) Property, Plant and Equipment	22,571	25,599
(e) Intangible Assets Under Development	1,295	1,026
(f) Intangible Assets	1,482	1,747
(g) Other Non-Financial Assets	3,101	1,531
	87,582	97,208
Total Assets	70,54,765	63,99,304
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
Liabilities		
Financial Liabilities		
(a) Derivative financial instruments	9,241	-
(b) Trade payables		
Dues to MSME	-	70
Other than MSME	19,437	20,220
(c) Other payables - Other than MSME	7,566	9,949
(d) Debt Securities	10,24,892	7,32,683
(e) Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities)	46,05,199	43,27,308
(f) Subordinated Liabilities	4,27,722	4,40,552
(g) Other Financial Liabilities	49,881	38,621
	61,43,938	55,69,403
Non-Financial Liabilities		
(a) Provisions	9,601	9,076
(b) Other non-financial liabilities	2,546	3,641
	12,147	12,717
Equity		
(a) Equity Share Capital	16,400	16,398
(b) Other Equity	8,82,280	8,00,786
	8,98,680	8,17,184
Total Liabilities and Equity	70,54,765	63,99,304



CHOLAMANDALAM INVESTMENT AND FINANCE COMPANY LIMITED
Statement of Standalone Cash Flows

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Six months ended September 30, 2020		Six months ended September 30, 2019	
<u>Cash Flow from Operating Activities</u>				
Profit Before Tax		1,16,297		1,00,631
Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows:				
Depreciation and amortisation expense	4,925		4,952	
Impairment of financial instruments	37,375		20,468	
Finance Costs	2,31,582		2,26,393	
Loss on Sale of Property plant and equipment (Net)	32		14	
Net gain on fair value change in financial instrument	(225)		(706)	
Interest Income on bank deposits	(19,763)		(12,788)	
Interest on Income Tax Refund	(336)		-	
Share based payment expense	294		654	
		2,53,884		2,38,987
Operating Profit Before Working Capital Changes		3,70,181		3,39,618
Adjustments for :-				
<u>(Increase)/Decrease in operating Assets</u>				
Loans	(7,22,824)		(5,47,642)	
Trade receivables	(1,862)		(1,151)	
Other Financial Assets	(3,035)		(16,332)	
Other Non Financial Assets	(1,570)	(7,29,291)	(1,432)	(5,66,557)
Proceeds from de-recognition of financial assets recognised at amortised cost		-		2,19,339
<u>Increase/(Decrease) in operating liabilities & provisions</u>				
Payables	(3,085)		(8,114)	
Other Financial liabilities	12,751		9,050	
Provisions	525		1,072	
Other Non Financial liabilities	(1,095)	9,096	(1,064)	944
Cash Flow used in Operations		(3,50,014)		(6,656)
Finance Costs paid	(2,26,000)		(2,28,038)	
Interest Received on Bank Deposits	20,897		8,740	
		(2,05,103)		(2,19,298)
		(5,55,117)		(2,25,954)
Income tax paid (Net of refunds)		(19,770)		(35,406)
Net Cash Used in Operating Activities (A)		(5,74,887)		(2,61,360)
<u>Cash Flow from Investing Activities</u>				
Purchase of Property, plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets	(1,302)		(4,073)	
Proceeds from Sale of Property, plant and equipment.	48		36	
Movement of Investment (net)	225		706	
Net Cash Used in Investing Activities (B)		(1,029)		(3,331)



CHOLAMANDALAM INVESTMENT AND FINANCE COMPANY LIMITED
Statement of Standalone Cash Flows

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Six months ended	
	September 30, 2020	September 30, 2019
Cash Flow from Financing Activities		
Proceeds from issue of Share Capital (Including Securities Premium)	87	36
Payment of Lease liabilities	(2,658)	(2,184)
Proceeds from issue of Debt securities	9,86,042	11,60,136
Redemption of Debt securities	(6,88,165)	(12,38,104)
Proceeds from Borrowing other than debt securities	16,05,461	19,05,126
Repayment of Borrowings other than debt securities	(13,23,292)	(12,77,805)
Repayment of subordinated liabilities	(16,149)	(22,000)
	5,63,897	5,27,353
Investment in Bank Fixed Deposits (net of withdrawals)	50,821	(18,671)
Dividends Paid (Including Distribution Tax)	(8)	(3,771)
Net Cash From Financing Activities (C)	6,12,139	5,02,763
Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (A+B+C)	36,223	2,38,072
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the Beginning of the Year	3,46,188	3,13,893
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the End of the Period	3,82,411	5,51,965



CHOLAMANDALAM INVESTMENT AND FINANCE COMPANY LIMITED

CIN - L65993TN1978PLC007576

Registered Office : DARE HOUSE, 2, NSC Bose Road, Chennai - 600 001.

Statement of Un- Audited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended September 2020

	₹ lakhs					
	Three months ended			Six months ended		Year ended
	30.09.2020 Un-Audited	30.06.2020 Un-Audited	30.09.2019 Audited (Refer Note 8)	30.09.2020 Un-Audited	30.09.2019 Audited (Refer Note 8)	31.03.2020 Audited
	1	2	3	4	5	6
1. Revenue from operations						
-Interest Income	2,35,812	2,07,114	2,04,204	4,42,926	3,95,313	8,12,465
-Net gain on derecognition of financial Instruments under amortised cost category	-	-	8,446	-	13,168	24,727
-Fee & Commission Income	7,257	3,733	6,523	10,990	12,862	24,870
-Net gain on fair value change on financial instruments	201	25	189	226	710	1,569
-Sale of Services	2,131	1,683	1,865	3,814	3,697	7,570
Total	2,45,401	2,12,555	2,21,227	4,57,956	4,25,750	8,71,201
2. Other income	388	6	21	394	26	62
3. Total Income (1+2)	2,45,789	2,12,561	2,21,248	4,58,350	4,25,776	8,71,263
4. Expenses						
a) Finance costs	1,18,509	1,13,057	1,17,760	2,31,566	2,26,444	4,59,170
b) Impairment on financial instruments	31,763	5,613	9,516	37,376	20,469	89,735
c) Employee benefits expense	18,147	16,485	18,365	34,632	34,132	70,032
d) Depreciation and amortisation expense	2,547	2,565	2,703	5,112	5,115	11,125
e) Other expenditure	16,249	16,631	20,576	32,880	38,821	82,379
Total expenses (4)	1,87,215	1,54,351	1,68,920	3,41,566	3,24,981	7,12,441
5. Profit before share of profit/(loss) from associate (3-4)	58,574	58,210	52,328	1,16,784	1,00,795	1,58,822
6. Share of profit/(loss) from Associate (net of tax)	2	(12)	(27)	(10)	(29)	(42)
7. Profit before Tax (5+6)	58,576	58,198	52,301	1,16,774	1,00,766	1,58,780
8. Tax expense						
a) Current tax	17,467	17,708	10,194	35,175	28,926	56,794
b) Deferred tax	(2,355)	(2,640)	11,413	(4,995)	9,629	(3,386)
Total Tax expense	15,112	15,068	21,607	30,180	38,555	53,408
9. Profit after tax (7-8)	43,464	43,130	30,694	86,594	62,211	1,05,372
Profit for the period attributable to:						
- Owners of the Company	43,464	43,130	30,694	86,594	62,211	1,05,372
- Non controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
10. Other Comprehensive Income - Gain/(Loss)						
a. (i) Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss	41	407	(401)	448	(726)	(1,130)
(ii) Income tax impact	(28)	(11)	47	(39)	103	127
b. (i) Items that will be reclassified to Profit or (Loss)	(5,819)	(1,232)	(3,668)	(7,051)	(4,547)	(9,232)
(ii) Income tax impact	1,465	310	1,881	1,775	2,081	3,261
11. Other Comprehensive Income for the period	(4,341)	(526)	(2,141)	(4,867)	(3,089)	(6,974)
Other Comprehensive Income attributable to:						
- Owners of the Company	(4,341)	(526)	(2,141)	(4,867)	(3,089)	(6,974)
- Non controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
12. Total Comprehensive Income for the period (9+11)	39,123	42,604	28,553	81,727	59,122	98,398
Total Comprehensive Income attributable to:						
- Owners of the Company	39,123	42,604	28,553	81,727	59,122	98,398
- Non controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
13. Paid-up equity share capital (₹2/- per share)	16,400	16,399	15,644	16,400	15,644	16,398
14. Earnings per Share (EPS) - not annualised (₹)						
a) Basic	5.30	5.26	3.93	10.57	7.96	13.39
b) Diluted	5.30	5.26	3.92	10.56	7.95	13.37



CHOLAMANDALAM INVESTMENT AND FINANCE COMPANY LIMITED
Statement of Consolidated Assets and Liabilities

₹ lakhs

	As at 30.09.2020 Un-Audited	As at 31.03.2020 Audited
ASSETS		
Financial Assets		
(a) Cash and Cash equivalents	3,86,562	3,49,514
(b) Bank Balance other than (a) above	2,98,595	3,50,560
(c) Derivative financial instruments	1,902	11,420
(d) Receivables		
Trade receivables	2,855	1,503
Other receivables	6,008	5,052
(e) Loans	62,25,722	55,39,573
(f) Investments		
i) Associate	2,467	2,477
ii) Others	1,062	793
(g) Other Financial Assets	47,028	43,913
	69,72,201	63,04,805
Non-Financial Assets		
(a) Current Tax Assets (Net)	552	15,947
(b) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)	59,427	52,747
(c) Investment Property	13	14
(d) Property, Plant and Equipment	23,141	26,236
(e) Intangible Assets Under Development	1,318	1,060
(f) Intangible Assets	1,803	2,067
(g) Other Non-Financial Assets	3,624	2,027
	89,878	1,00,098
Total Assets	70,62,079	64,04,903
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
Liabilities		
Financial Liabilities		
(a) Derivative financial instruments	9,241	-
(b) Trade payables		
Dues to MSME	-	70
Other than MSME	22,200	21,977
(c) Other payables	7,558	9,949
(d) Debt Securities	10,24,892	7,32,683
(e) Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities)	46,05,199	43,27,308
(f) Subordinated Liabilities	4,27,722	4,40,552
(g) Other Financial Liabilities	50,833	39,485
	61,47,645	55,72,024
Non-Financial Liabilities		
(a) Provisions	9,676	9,151
(b) Other non-financial liabilities	2,672	3,742
	12,348	12,893
Equity		
(a) Equity Share Capital	16,400	16,398
(b) Other Equity	8,85,686	8,03,588
	9,02,086	8,19,986
Total Liabilities and Equity	70,62,079	64,04,903



CHOLAMANDALAM INVESTMENT AND FINANCE COMPANY LIMITED
Statement of Consolidated Cash Flows

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Six months ended September 30, 2020		Six months ended September 30, 2019	
<u>Cash Flow from Operating Activities</u>				
Profit Before Tax		1,16,784		1,00,795
Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows:				
Depreciation and amortisation expense	5,112		5,115	
Impairment of financial instruments	37,376		20,469	
Finance Costs	2,31,566		2,26,444	
Loss on Sale of Property plant and equipment (Net)	32		14	
Change in fair value of financial instruments - Loss	(8)		-	
Net gain on fair value change in financial instruments	(226)		(710)	
Interest Income on bank deposits	(19,799)		(12,834)	
Dividend on Investments	(11)		(16)	
Income tax refund	(336)		-	
Share based payment expense	296		658	
		2,54,002		2,39,140
Operating Profit Before Working Capital Changes		3,70,786		3,39,935
Adjustments for :-				
<u>(Increase)/Decrease in operating Assets</u>				
Loans	(7,23,525)		(5,48,204)	
Trade Receivables	(2,308)		333	
Other Financial Assets	(3,115)		(17,875)	
Other Non Financial Assets	(1,597)	(7,30,545)	(1,572)	(5,67,318)
Proceeds from de-recognition of financial assets recognised at amortised cost				
		-		2,19,339
<u>Increase/(Decrease) in operating liabilities & Provisions</u>				
Payables	(2,082)		(7,921)	
Other Financial liabilities	12,854		9,623	
Provisions	525		1,075	
Other NonFinancial liabilities	(1,070)	10,227	(1,111)	1,666
Cash Flow used in Operations		(3,49,532)		(6,378)
Finance Costs paid	(2,25,968)		(2,28,636)	
Interest Received on Bank Deposits and Other Investments	20,972		8,776	
Dividend received	11		16	
		(2,04,985)		(2,19,844)
		(5,54,517)		(2,26,222)
Income tax paid (Net of refunds)		(19,444)		(34,547)
Net Cash Used in Operating Activities (A)		(5,73,961)		(2,60,769)
<u>Cash Flow from Investing Activities</u>				
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets	(1,388)		(4,224)	
Proceeds from Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment	47		37	
Movement in investments (net)	257		690	
Net Cash Used in Investing Activities (B)		(1,084)		(3,497)



CHOLAMANDALAM INVESTMENT AND FINANCE COMPANY LIMITED
Statement of Consolidated Cash Flows

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Six months ended September 30, 2020		Six months ended September 30, 2019	
<u>Cash Flow from Financing Activities</u>				
Proceeds from issue of Share Capital (Including Securities Premium)		87		36
Payment of Lease liabilities		(2,712)		(2,218)
Proceeds from issue of debt securities	9,86,042		11,60,136	
Redemption of Debt securities	(6,88,165)		(12,38,104)	
Borrowing - Other than debt securities	16,05,461		19,05,126	
Repayment of borrowing - Other than debt securities	(13,23,292)		(12,77,805)	
Repayment of subordinated liabilities	(16,149)		(22,000)	
		5,63,897		5,27,353
Investment in Bank Fixed Deposits (Net of withdrawals)		50,539		(19,205)
Dividends Paid (Including Distribution Tax)		(8)		(3,771)
Net Cash Flow From Financing Activities (C)		6,11,803		5,02,195
Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (A+B+C)		36,758		2,37,929
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the Beginning of the Year		3,48,457		3,16,158
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the End of the period		3,85,215		5,54,087
Note:				
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the End of the period as per Balance Sheet		3,86,562		5,54,899
Less: On Other bank balances		1,347		812
Cash and cash equivalents for cashflow purpose		3,85,215		5,54,087



Notes

- The above financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on October 29, 2020.
- In Compliance with Regulation 33 of Securities Exchange Board of India ("SEBI") (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, a limited review of financial results for the half year ended September 30, 2020 has been carried out by Statutory auditors.
- The consolidated financial results of the Company comprising the Company, its subsidiaries (together 'the Group'), and its Associate, include the results of the following entities:
 - Cholamandalam Securities Limited - Subsidiary
 - Cholamandalam Home Finance Limited - Subsidiary
 - White Data Systems India Private Limited - Associate
- In accordance with the Board approved moratorium and restructuring policy read with the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) guidelines dated March 27, 2020, April 17, 2020, May 22, 2020 and August 6, 2020 relating to 'COVID-19 - Regulatory Package', the Company has granted to eligible borrowers, at their request, moratorium on payment of loan instalments falling due between March 1, 2020 and August 31, 2020, in accordance with the aforesaid Board approved policy and also restructured loans to certain customers basis their eligibility at their request.

The Honourable Supreme Court of India, vide an interim order dated September 3, 2020, has directed that borrower accounts which were not declared as Non-performing Assets (NPA) till August 31, 2020 shall not be declared as NPA till further orders. Based on the said interim order, the Company has not classified any standard account as of August 31, 2020, as impaired as at September 30, 2020. The gross NPA as on September 30, 2020 has been arrived at accordingly.

As a matter of prudence, the Company has created additional ECL provision of Rs. 6,874 lakhs (included in management overlay provision) for the accounts not moved to Stage III after August 31, 2020 as detailed in the table below.

Particulars	Stage III Assets - Rs in lakhs			Net Stage III Assets %
	Gross	Provision	Net	
In Compliance with Supreme Court Order	1,75,578	74,881	1,00,697	1.57%
If Supreme Court Order has not come in force	1,90,433	81,755	1,08,678	1.70%

The impact of COVID - 19 on business still remains uncertain. This uncertainty is reflected in the Company's assessment of impairment allowance on its loan which are subject to a number of management estimates and judgements. The Company's assessment of Management Overlay incorporates such estimates, judgements and the impact of government and judiciary action in relation to COVID - 19. Based on this, the cumulative expected credit loss provision for loans as on Sep 30, 2020 aggregates to Rs. 1,68,820 lakhs (March 31, 2020 - Rs. 1,52,297 lakhs). The extent to which the COVID - 19 pandemic will affect the Company's financial performance is dependent on future developments which are highly uncertain. The Company has also been duly servicing its debt obligations, maintains healthy capital adequacy ratio and has adequate capital and financial resources to run its business. The impact of the pandemic may be different from that estimated at the date of approval of these financial results and the Company will continue to closely monitor any material changes to future economic conditions.

- Disclosure on Moratorium - Covid -19 Regulatory package - Asset Classification and provisioning pursuant to the Notification Vide: DOR.No.BP.BC.63/21.04.048/2019-20 dated April 17, 2020.

Particulars	Rs in lakhs	
	September 30, 2020	March 31, 2020
Amount in SMA/overdue categories as of February 29, 2020	13,20,164	13,20,164
Respective amounts in SMA/overdue categories, where the moratorium/deferment was extended, in terms of paragraph 2 and 3 (as of February 29, 2020)	12,56,391	11,73,298
Respective amount where asset classification benefits is extended (net of accounts which have moved out of SMA/overdue category during the moratorium period)	3,09,604	1,01,716
Provisions made during the period (As per para 4, Applicable to NBFC's covered under Ind AS)*	37,270	12,377
Provisions adjusted against slippages in terms of paragraph 6 of the circular	-	-
Residual provision	37,270	12,377

*the above provision does not include management overlay provision of Rs 7,134 lakhs and Rs 1,967 lakhs as of September 30, 2020 and March 31, 2020 Respectively.

As required by the abovementioned Notification, the Company has complied with the requirements of Ind AS and the Guidelines and Policies approved by the Board in recognition of impairment. The overall impairment provision made under Ind AS is higher than the prudential floor (including the provision requirement specified in the above notification) prescribed by RBI.

- 46,600 options were exercised during the three months ended September 30, 2020. The total outstanding employee stock options as at September 30, 2020 is 39,45,032
- The listed Non - Convertible Debentures of the Company aggregating to Rs. 6,310.90 crores as on September 30, 2020 are secured by way of an exclusive charge on identified standard receivables of the Company and also by a subservient charge over immovable property. The total asset cover is above hundred percent of the principal amount of the said debentures.
- The financial results for the six months ended September 30, 2019 have been prepared from the audited standalone / consolidated Ind AS Financial statements for the six months ended September 30, 2019, the financial results for the quarter ended September 30, 2019 (column 3) are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of six months period ended September 30, 2019 (column 5) and published unaudited figures for the quarter ended June 30, 2019 which were subjected to limited review.
- The Segment Reporting is given in Appendix 1 for Standalone Financial Results and in Appendix 2 for Consolidated Financial Results.
- The Indian Parliament has approved the Code on Social Security, 2020 which relates to the contributions by the Company towards Provident Fund and Gratuity. The effective date from which the changes are applicable is yet to be notified and the rules are yet to be framed. In view of this, impact if any, of the changes will be assessed and accounted in the period of notification of the code. .
- Prior period figures have been regrouped, wherever necessary, to conform to the current period presentation.

On behalf of the Board of Directors



Arun Alagappan
Managing Director

Place : Chennai
Date : October 29, 2020

visit us at www.cholamandalam.com



Segment wise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed for standalone financial results under Listing Regulations, 2015


₹ lakhs

Particulars	Standalone					
	Three months ended			Six months ended		Year ended
	30.09.2020	30.06.2020	30.09.2019	30.09.2020	30.09.2019	31.03.2020
	Un-audited	Un-audited	Audited (Refer Note 8)	Un-audited	Audited (Refer Note 8)	Audited
1	2	3	4	5	6	
1. Segment Revenue						
Vehicle Finance	1,83,492	1,62,296	1,66,595	3,45,788	3,22,718	6,59,414
Loan against property	37,209	31,412	32,156	68,622	63,992	1,34,205
Home Loans	11,063	8,781	11,393	19,844	21,408	39,249
Others	1,035	(293)	486	742	988	2,474
Unallocable revenue	11,179	9,169	9,071	20,347	13,548	29,947
Total	2,43,978	2,11,365	2,19,701	4,55,343	4,22,654	8,65,289
Less: Inter-Segment revenue						
Net Revenue	2,43,978	2,11,365	2,19,701	4,55,343	4,22,654	8,65,289
2. Segment Results (Profit / Loss before tax)						
Vehicle Finance	35,130	41,824	34,776	76,954	66,658	1,02,622
Loan against property	9,052	7,001	9,508	16,053	18,803	31,619
Home Loans	3,029	1,930	5,483	4,959	9,534	13,195
Others	(6)	128	122	122	217	337
Unallocable	10,992	7,217	2,441	18,209	5,419	10,800
Total	58,197	58,100	52,330	1,16,297	1,00,631	1,58,573
3. Segment Assets						
Vehicle Finance	47,35,396	44,77,491	43,07,127	47,35,396	43,07,127	42,15,030
Loan against property	11,51,564	10,68,284	10,33,054	11,51,564	10,33,054	10,53,555
Home Loans	2,96,218	2,61,333	2,10,230	2,96,218	2,10,230	2,44,892
Others	42,203	26,141	18,708	42,203	18,708	25,758
Other Unallocable assets	8,29,384	9,54,289	7,76,546	8,29,384	7,76,546	8,60,069
Total	70,54,765	67,87,538	63,45,665	70,54,765	63,45,665	63,99,304
4. Segment Liabilities						
Vehicle Finance	41,32,172	39,11,756	38,49,742	41,32,172	38,49,742	36,76,775
Loan against property	10,04,870	9,33,305	9,23,351	10,04,870	9,23,351	9,19,017
Home Loans	2,58,484	2,28,313	1,87,905	2,58,484	1,87,905	2,13,618
Others	36,827	22,504	16,722	36,827	16,722	22,469
Other Unallocable liabilities	7,23,732	8,32,146	6,94,083	7,23,732	6,94,083	7,50,241
Total	61,56,085	59,28,024	56,71,803	61,56,085	56,71,803	55,82,120
5. Capital Employed (Segment Assets - Segment Liabilities)						
Vehicle Finance	6,03,224	5,65,735	4,57,385	6,03,224	4,57,385	5,38,255
Loan against property	1,46,694	1,34,979	1,09,703	1,46,694	1,09,703	1,34,538
Home Loans	37,734	33,020	22,325	37,734	22,325	31,274
Others	5,376	3,637	1,986	5,376	1,986	3,289
Other Unallocable assets minus liabilities	1,05,652	1,22,143	82,463	1,05,652	82,463	1,09,828
Total	8,98,680	8,59,514	6,73,862	8,98,680	6,73,862	8,17,184

Note:

- The Company's operating segments are established on the basis of those components of the Company that are evaluated regularly by the 'Chief Operating Decision Maker' as defined in Ind AS 108 - 'Operating Segments'. From the current financial year, the Company is considering Home Loans as a separate segment.
- In computing the segment information, certain estimates and assumptions have been made by the management, which have been relied upon by the Statutory Auditor.
- Segment information for the previous periods has been restated/regrouped/re-classified wherever necessary, to conform to the current financial year presentation.

On behalf of the Board of Directors


Arun Alagappan
Managing Director

Place : Chennai
Date : October 29, 2020

visit us at www.cholamandalam.com



Segment wise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed for consolidated financial results under Listing Regulations, 2015

	Three months ended			Six months ended		Year ended
	30.09.2020	30.06.2020	30.09.2019	30.09.2020	30.09.2019	31.03.2020
	Un-audited	Un-audited	Audited (Refer Note 8)	Un-audited	Audited (Refer Note 8)	Audited
	1	2	3	4	5	6
1. Segment Revenue						
Vehicle Finance	1,83,492	1,62,296	1,66,595	3,45,788	3,22,718	6,59,414
Loan against property	37,209	31,412	32,156	68,622	63,992	1,34,205
Home Loans	11,063	8,781	11,393	19,844	21,408	39,249
Others	2,846	903	2,033	3,749	4,110	8,448
Unallocable revenue	11,179	9,169	9,071	20,347	13,548	29,947
Total	2,45,789	2,12,561	2,21,248	4,58,350	4,25,776	8,71,263
Less: Inter-Segment revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net Revenue	2,45,789	2,12,561	2,21,248	4,58,350	4,25,776	8,71,263
2. Segment Results (Profit / Loss before tax)						
Vehicle Finance	35,130	41,824	34,776	76,954	66,658	1,02,622
Loan against property	9,052	7,001	9,508	16,053	18,803	31,619
Home Loans	3,029	1,930	5,483	4,959	9,534	13,195
Others	373	226	93	599	352	544
Unallocable	10,992	7,217	2,441	18,209	5,419	10,800
Total	58,576	58,198	52,301	1,16,774	1,00,766	1,58,780
3. Segment Assets						
Vehicle Finance	47,35,396	44,77,491	43,07,127	47,35,396	43,07,127	42,15,030
Loan against property	11,51,564	10,68,284	10,33,054	11,51,564	10,33,054	10,53,555
Home Loans	2,96,218	2,61,333	2,10,230	2,96,218	2,10,230	2,44,892
Others	49,517	33,004	25,452	49,517	25,452	31,357
Other Unallocable assets	8,29,384	9,54,289	7,76,546	8,29,384	7,76,546	8,60,069
Total	70,62,079	67,94,401	63,52,409	70,62,079	63,52,409	64,04,903
4. Segment Liabilities						
Vehicle Finance	41,32,172	39,11,756	38,49,742	41,32,172	38,49,742	36,76,775
Loan against property	10,04,870	9,33,305	9,23,351	10,04,870	9,23,351	9,19,017
Home Loans	2,58,484	2,28,313	1,87,905	2,58,484	1,87,905	2,13,618
Others	40,735	26,166	20,414	40,735	20,414	25,266
Other Unallocable liabilities	7,23,732	8,32,146	6,94,083	7,23,732	6,94,083	7,50,241
Total	61,59,993	59,31,686	56,75,495	61,59,993	56,75,495	55,84,917
5. Capital Employed (Segment Assets - Segment Liabilities)						
Vehicle Finance	6,03,224	5,65,735	4,57,385	6,03,224	4,57,385	5,38,255
Loan against property	1,46,694	1,34,979	1,09,703	1,46,694	1,09,703	1,34,538
Home Loans	37,734	33,020	22,325	37,734	22,325	31,274
Others	8,782	6,838	5,038	8,782	5,038	6,091
Other Unallocable assets minus liabilities	1,05,652	1,22,143	82,463	1,05,652	82,463	1,09,828
Total	9,02,086	8,62,715	6,76,914	9,02,086	6,76,914	8,19,986

Note:

- The Group's operating segments are established on the basis of those components of the Group that are evaluated regularly by the 'Chief Operating Decision Maker' as defined in Ind AS 108 - 'Operating Segments'. From the current financial year, the Group is considering Home Loans as a separate segment.
- In computing the segment information, certain estimates and assumptions have been made by the management, which have been relied upon by the Statutory Auditor.
- Segment information for the previous periods has been restated/regrouped/re-classified wherever necessary, to conform to the current financial year presentation.

On behalf of the Board of Directors


Arun Alagappan

Managing Director

Place : Chennai
Date : October 29, 2020

visit us at www.cholamandalam.com



CHOLAMANDALAM INVESTMENT AND FINANCE COMPANY LIMITED
CIN - L65993TN1978PLC007576
Registered Office : DARE HOUSE, 2, NSC Bose Road, Chennai - 600 001.

Extract of the detailed format of Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended and half year ended September 30, 2020

	₹ Lakhs					
	Standalone					
	Three months ended			Six months ended		Year ended
	30.09.2020 Un-audited	30.06.2020 Un-audited	30.09.2019 Audited	30.09.2020 Un-audited	30.09.2019 Audited	31.03.2020 Audited
1	2	3	4	5	6	
Total income from operations	2,43,978	2,11,365	2,19,701	4,55,343	4,22,654	8,65,289
Net Profit for the period before Tax	58,197	58,100	52,330	1,16,297	1,00,631	1,58,573
Net Profit for the period after Tax	43,191	43,093	30,697	86,284	62,120	1,05,237
Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit for the period after tax and Other Comprehensive Income after tax)	38,917	42,205	28,711	81,122	59,365	98,892
Equity Share Capital	16,400	16,399	15,644	16,400	15,644	16,398
Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserves as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet of the previous year)						8,00,786
Earnings per Share (EPS) - not annualised (of ₹ 2 each)						
a) Basic	5.27	5.26	3.93	10.53	7.95	13.37
b) Diluted	5.27	5.26	3.92	10.53	7.94	13.35

	₹ Lakhs					
	Consolidated					
	Three months ended			Six months ended		Year ended
	30.09.2020 Un-audited	30.06.2020 Un-audited	30.09.2019 Audited	30.09.2020 Un-audited	30.09.2019 Audited	31.03.2020 Audited
1	2	3	4	5	6	
Total income from operations	2,45,789	2,12,561	2,21,248	4,58,350	4,25,776	8,71,263
Net Profit for the period before Tax	58,576	58,198	52,301	1,16,774	1,00,766	1,58,780
Net Profit for the period after Tax	43,464	43,130	30,694	86,594	62,211	1,05,372
Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit for the period after tax and Other Comprehensive Income after tax)	39,123	42,604	28,553	81,727	59,122	98,398
Equity Share Capital	16,400	16,399	15,644	16,400	15,644	16,398
Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserves as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet of the previous year)						8,03,588
Earnings per Share (EPS) - not annualised (of ₹2 each)						
a) Basic	5.30	5.26	3.93	10.57	7.96	13.39
b) Diluted	5.30	5.26	3.92	10.56	7.95	13.37

The Company has created adequate provision to address the expected credit losses arising due to the COVID-19 pandemic and the macro economic conditions. However, considering the inherent uncertainty regarding the severity and duration of the pandemic and the resultant economic impact the company's actual impairment loss could be different from these estimates.

Note: The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended September 30, 2020 is available on the Stock Exchange websites, www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com and also on the Company's website www.cholamandalam.com.

On behalf of the Board of Directors



Arun Alagappan
Managing Director

Place : Chennai
Date : October 29, 2020

visit us at www.cholamandalam.com

CERTIFICATE FOR RECEIPT AND NOTING OF INFORMATION

[Pursuant to Regulation 52(5) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015]

We, **Catalyst Trusteeship Limited** (“**Debenture Trustee**”) hereby confirm that we have received and noted (without independent verification thereof) the information, as specified under regulation 52(4) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“**Regulations**”), provided to us by ‘**Cholamandalam Investment & Finance Company Limited**’ for the Half year ended on September 30, 2020.

This Certificate is being issued pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 52(5) of the aforesaid Regulations, for onward submission to Stock Exchange(s) by the Company.

For Catalyst Trusteeship Limited



Authorized Signatory

Date: October 29, 2020

